Date of Imposition of Sentence: March 23, 2022

/s/ Hala Y. Jarbou 
HALA Y. JARBOU 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Dated: March 25, 2022

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of
the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a
total term of one hundred ninety-two (192) months.

: The court makes the following recommendations to
the Bureau of Prisons:

That the defendant receives a substance abuse
evaluation and given the opportunity to participate
in substance abuse programming. 

That the defendant be screened for 500-hour